

**RFP for Supply, Installation and Maintenance of Desktops and Computers, All-in One Desktops**

**RFP Ref: LIC/CO/IT-BPR/HW/2023-24/07 Dated: 31.12.2024**

**Corrigendum - 1**

| Sl No. | RFP Document Reference & Page No.                   | Clause (in brief) of RFP/Existing Text   | Revised Clause  |
|--------|---|--|---|
| 1      | Clause C.1.6<br>Page 10                             | <u>Bid Submission Date &amp; Time:</u><br>21st January 2025, latest by 3:00 pm   | Bid Submission Date & Time:<br>24th January 2025, latest by 3:00 pm   |
| 2      | Clause C.1.7<br>Page 10                             | <u>Eligibility Bid opening date/ time/ venue:</u><br>The Eligibility Bids will be opened by the Tender opening committee of LIC in the presence of the bidders/ representatives who choose to attend, at 3.30 pm on 21st January 2025, at the above mentioned address. | <u>Eligibility Bid opening date/ time/ venue:</u><br>The Eligibility Bids will be opened by the Tender opening committee of LIC in the presence of the bidders/ representatives who choose to attend, at 3.30 pm on 24th January 2025, at the above mentioned address.  |
| 3      | Clause C.11<br>Page 12                              | The bidder, at the time of submission of bid, shall be required to provide a certificate from the statutory auditor/ accountant or cost auditor/ accountant of the OEM giving the percentage of local content in the format given in Annexure-XIII.                    | The bidder, at the time of submission of bid, shall be required to provide a certificate from the statutory auditor or cost auditor of the OEM giving the percentage of local content in the format given in Annexure-XIII.   |
| 4      | Clause C.14<br>Page 15 & 16                         | The original MAF, duly ink signed/ digitally signed by the Authorised Signatory of the OEM, should be submitted to LIC at the address given in the RFP document.   | The original MAF, duly ink signed by the Authorised Signatory of the OEM, should be submitted to LIC at the address given in the RFP document.  |
| 5      | Clause C.20.c.ii<br>Page 18                         | The unit prices for all line items under Part II will be totaled for all the bidders, and the lowest total will be taken as the L1 total for Part II items.  | The unit prices for all line items under Part II will be totaled for all the bidders, and the lowest total will be taken as the L1 total for Part II items. Bidders are advised not to quote abnormally low prices for any of the line items. In such a case, LIC's decision will be final and binding on all the bidders.  |
| 6      | Clause D.5<br>Page 22                               | The bidder should not be debarred/ suspended by LIC, State or Central Government or their agencies/ departments or any other PSU/ GeM portal within 3 years of the date of the RFP.  | The bidder and OEM should not be debarred/ suspended by LIC, State or Central Government or their agencies/ departments or any other PSU/ GeM portal within 3 years of the date of the RFP.<br><br>A declaration to this effect on the company letterhead should be submitted separately by both the bidder and the OEM, duly signed by the authorized signatory. |
| 7      | Clause D.2<br>Page 22                               | The bidder should have executed projects for delivery, installation and maintenance of 25000 Desktops/ laptops /AIO (each year) in at least three out of last five years – 2023-24, 2022-23, 2021-22, 2020-21, 2019-20, in Government/ PSU.                            | The bidder should have executed projects for delivery, installation and maintenance of 15000 Desktops/ laptops /AIO (each year) in at least three out of last five years – 2023-24, 2022-23, 2021-22, 2020-21, 2019-20.   |
| 8      | Clause F.1<br>Page 38                               | New  | h) Erasure of all hard disks prior to buy-back and disposal, using the erasure tool which will be provided by LIC.  |
| 9      | Annexure-<br>Technical<br>Category 2A,<br>Option II | Intel core i3 12100 or higher/<br>AMD Ryzen 3 5300G or higher<br>Note: Above processor specifications are not meant to indicate or certify technical equivalence   | Intel core i3 14100 or higher/<br>AMD Ryzen 3 8300G or higher<br>Note: Above processor specifications are not meant to indicate or certify technical equivalence  |